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Moultonborough’s Advisory Budget Committee (ABC), established in July 2008, is an appointed volunteer body whose mission is to provide the community and governing bodies with independent review and objective analysis of annual budgets. The Committee has completed its comprehensive review of the Moultonborough Library 2024-2025 Budget. Please be aware that the views in this report are not always unanimous. 

 The Library, run somewhat independently from the Town, is funded primarily with taxpayer dollars. Some additional funding is received via grants, trust funds, donations, and miscellaneous internal revenues such as annual book sale, copier fees, conscience jar, etc. powers and duties of the Library Trustees are outlined in New Hampshire state statutes Title XVI; 202-A:11.

Budget Summary: 

At the time of this report, the proposed total Library Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 is $689,823, which represents an increase of $43,463, or 7.3%. As noted last year, the proposed budget does not include any revenues from outside (non-taxpayer) sources as those revenue streams have become increasingly unreliable. 

Per the Library Trustees, the proposed budget includes a 4.0 % across the board salary increase. In addition to the 4% increase, the Trustees added one high school Library Page and added additional part-time hours. 

Other notable operating expense increases include books up $12,000 or 54.6% which is attributable to the addition of electronic media; cleaning increase of $5,000 or 33% which includes window cleaning, deep clean of carpets and flooring and exterior power washing of the building; maintenance is up $5,200 or 35% primarily due to planned HVAC repairs. 

A separate warrant article is proposed to add $35,000 to the Library Building Repairs and Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund. 

Observations & Comments: 

· The ABC is pleased to see that the Library Trustees are continuing to embrace our prior recommendations for a building capital reserve fund and are proposing adding to the current fund this year. A capital reserve fund helps avoid tax spikes for building maintenance projects such as replacing the library roof, which will need to be undertaken in the not-too-distant future. 

· To expand on the above observation, ABC recommends that the library develop a formal plan for its capital improvement needs going forward. The Committee would like to see an engineering estimate and replacement timeline for the anticipated roof replacement. The anticipated timeline and related estimated cost would assist the Town in its efforts to avoid tax spikes and help smooth tax rates going forward.

· The ABC notes that the Town Facilities Group has added a second full-time employee during the year. With the addition of the added staff, the Town has agreed to work collaboratively with the Library to facilitate a portion of their maintenance needs.  As the Library is a Town building, the Town should be responsible for maintenance of the Library building and grounds. We would recommend that the Library and Town work together to determine what maintenance and repair needs can be done by the Town and expect to see a reduction in library contracted maintenance services during the year. 

· The Committee is pleased to see that the annual Book Sale once again resides under the stewardship of the Library and Trustees with proceeds going directly to the Library.  

· We support continuing collaboration of the Recreation Department, School, and Library to share resources and programs to avoid duplicated efforts and costs. 

· We also encourage the Trustees, Director and the “Friends of the Library” to revive programs for the Towns adult population. In the past, prior to the pandemic, the Library sponsored annually a series of adult evening lectures and programming for various interests. These programs were highly attended and enjoyed by all. It is important for the older adult population to have the opportunity for in-person socialization. Another option might include partnering with Castle in the Clouds for adult programing.

· Currently, the Town performs all the accounting for Library salaries and benefits, while payments for books, media, materials, supplies, utilities, and maintenance contracts are made via the Trustee’s account, resulting in two different accounting systems.  This makes it difficult to present a single unified set of books for budgeting, reporting, and auditing purposes.  We continue to strongly recommend that the Library use the Town’s accounting system for payment of operating expenses going forward.  

· Consideration should be given to establishing a nominal usage fee for non-taxpayers.  The majority of libraries in the state do indeed make use of such fees, ranging from $10 - $100 per year.  While we certainly do not want to discourage Library use, we do feel this might be a small revenue source for the Library. Library staff might also want to consider exempting some users, such as Town, School, or Library employees. 

Reserves: 

· The Library maintains an Expendable Trust Fund for building maintenance and repairs. The ABC recognizes the importance of this reserve for managing significant repairs necessary to maintain the library.  
· Library Trustees have used Trust funds (most originating from donations and bequests) for a lighting upgrade, computer technology, outside landscaping, children’s programs and supplies, and for professional development and training.  Some of these trust funds may only be used for specific purposes.
Conclusion:

We believe the proposed operating expenses of $689,823 as submitted by the Library Trustees represent a fair and reasonable cost to operate the Moultonborough Library for the 2024-2025 year.

Respectfully submitted, 

Moultonborough Advisory Budget committee
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Kathy Garry		(School Board Representative)
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